capital or debt capital, the subscription of units or shares of undertakings for collective investment. 

Unless otherwise provided by regulations in force, the financial transactions referred to in letter 

(A2) may be conducted directly (i) if the amount is equal to or greater than €15,000,000.00 (fifteen 

million/00) or (ii) for risk capital raising operations if the amount is equal to or greater than 

€25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million/00) or (iii) also for a lower amount as provided by appropriate 

internal rules approved by the Board of Directors, in the event that such financial transactions are 

conducted by the Company in its capacity as National Promotional Institution in the contest of

[...]

the register established under Article 106 of said Legislative Decree, which take into consideration 

the characteristics of the Company and the special regulation of the Separate Account. 

PART III 

(SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES - SEPARATE ASSETS) 

Article 7 

1. The share capital is Euro 4,051,143,264.00 (four billion fifty one million one hundred forty three 

thousand two hundred sixty four /00), and is divided into 342,430,912 (three hundred forty two 

million four hundred thirty thousand and ninety twelve hundred) ordinary shares with no par 
value. 

2. Pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 2, of the Decree-Law, the majority of the shares belongs to the